

No. 16-299

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS,

Petitioner,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE,
DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS, AND
U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY
Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3127

LINDA E. KELLY
QUENTIN RIEGEL
LELAND P. FROST
Manufacturers' Center
for Legal Action
733 10th Street, NW, Ste 700
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 637-3000

TIMOTHY S. BISHOP
Counsel of Record
CHAD M. CLAMAGE
JED GLICKSTEIN
Mayer Brown LLP
71 South Wacker Drive
Chicago, Illinois 60606
(312) 782-0600
tbishop@mayerbrown.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented	i
Parties to the Proceedings Below	iii
Corporate Disclosure Statement	vi
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statutes and Regulation Involved	2
Statement	2
A. Introduction	2
B. The Clean Water Act.....	6
C. The Waters of the United States Rule.....	10
D. Judicial Review of the Rule.....	12
E. The Sixth Circuit’s Decision.....	14
Summary of the Argument	16
Argument.....	19
I. The Sixth Circuit Lacks Jurisdiction Under The Plain Language Of Section 1369(b).	20
A. The Sixth Circuit Erroneously Exercised Jurisdiction Under Section 1369(b)(1)(F).	20
1. The WOTUS Rule Falls Outside The Unambiguous Language Of Subsection (F).....	20
2. Subsection (F) Does Not Extend To EPA Actions That Merely Affect The Issuing Or Denying Of Permits.	22
B. The Sixth Circuit Correctly Held That It Lacks Jurisdiction Under Subsection (E).	28
1. The WOTUS Rule Falls Outside The Plain Language Of Subsection (E).....	28

2. Subsection (E) Does Not Extend To EPA Actions That Merely Impact Point Source Operators Or Regulators.....	35
C. Congress’s Specific And Narrow Focus In Section 1369(b) Confirms That The Sixth Circuit Lacks Jurisdiction.	40
D. The Legislative History Suggests That Congress Did Not Intend The Courts Of Appeals To Review All Nationwide Rules.....	41
II. Policy Considerations Favor Interpreting Section 1369(b) Textually To Exclude The WOTUS Rule.....	43
A. Interpreting Section 1369(b) Textually Promotes Jurisdictional Clarity.....	44
B. A Narrow Reading Is Necessary Due To Section 1369(b)’s Preclusion Provision.	48
C. A Narrow Reading Offers Parties, Agencies, And Courts The Benefits Of Multilateral Review Of Agency Rulemaking.....	50
D. Judge McKeague’s Efficiency Arguments Are Unpersuasive.....	52
Conclusion	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adamo Wrecking Co. v. United States</i> , 434 U.S. 275 (1978).....	34, 49
<i>Alaska Eskimo Whaling Comm’n v. EPA</i> , 791 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2015).....	21
<i>Am. Paper Inst., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 890 F.2d 869 (7th Cir. 1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arkansas v. Oklahoma</i> , 503 U.S. 91 (1992).....	7
<i>Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Pena</i> , 44 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 1994), <i>aff’d</i> , 516 U.S. 152 (1996).....	51
<i>Barnhart v. Peabody Coal Co.</i> , 537 U.S. 149 (2003).....	40
<i>Bethlehem Steel Corp. v. EPA</i> , 538 F.2d 513 (2d Cir. 1976)	32, 38, 40
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988).....	52
<i>California v. Carney</i> , 471 U.S. 386 (1985).....	50

<i>Catskill Mountains Chapter of Trout Unlimited v. EPA</i> , 8 F. Supp. 3d 500 (S.D.N.Y. 2014), <i>rev'd</i> , 846 F.3d 492 (2d Cir. 2017)	33, 53
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	30
<i>Clark v. Rameker</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2242 (2014).....	27
<i>In re Clean Water Rule</i> , MDL No. 2663, Dkt. 163 (JPML Oct. 13, 2015)	12
<i>Coeur Alaska, Inc. v. Southeast Alaska Conservation Council</i> , 557 U.S. 261 (2009).....	8
<i>Crown Simpson Pulp Co. v. Costle</i> , 445 U.S. 193 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Decker v. Nw. Env'tl. Def. Ctr.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1326 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours Co. v. Train</i> , 430 U.S. 112 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Elgin v. Dep't of the Treasury</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2126 (2012).....	44, 45
<i>Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985).....	54
<i>Friends of Earth v. EPA</i> , 333 F.3d 184 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	38, 39

<i>Friends of the Everglades v. EPA</i> , 699 F.3d 1280 (11th Cir. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Georgia v. McCarthy</i> , 2015 WL 5092568 (S.D. Ga. Aug. 27, 2015)	13
<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009).....	43
<i>Grupo Dataflux v. Atlas Global Group, L.P.</i> , 541 U.S. 567 (2004).....	44
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995).....	30
<i>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 49 (1987).....	20
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010).....	5, 44, 45, 47
<i>Inv. Co. Inst. v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> , 551 F.2d 1270 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	13
<i>Jimenez v. Quarterman</i> , 555 U.S. 113 (2009).....	22
<i>Kloeckner v. Solis</i> , 133 S. Ct. 596 (2012).....	43
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233 (2010).....	20, 54

<i>Lapides v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. Sys. of Ga.</i> , 535 U.S. 613 (2002).....	5, 44
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004).....	49
<i>Lockhart v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 958 (2016).....	25
<i>Longview Fibre Co. v. Rasmussen</i> , 980 F.2d 1307 (9th Cir. 1992).....	38, 40, 48
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2243 (2016).....	40
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016).....	38
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc.</i> <i>v. Manning</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1562 (2016).....	45
<i>Middlesex County Sewerage Auth. v. Nat’l</i> <i>Sea Clammers Ass’n</i> , 453 U.S. 1 (1981).....	2
<i>Murray Energy Corp. v. EPA</i> , 2015 WL 5062506 (N.D. W. Va. Aug. 26, 2015)	13
<i>Nader v. EPA</i> , 859 F.2d 747 (9th Cir. 1988).....	54
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 808 F.3d 556 (2d Cir. 2015)	21

<i>National Cotton Council of America v. EPA</i> , 553 F.3d 927 (6th Cir. 2009).....	15, 16
<i>NLRB v. SW Gen., Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017).....	24, 27
<i>North Dakota v. EPA</i> , 127 F. Supp. 3d 1047 (D.N.D. 2015).....	13, 25
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 673 F.2d 400 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	39, 45
<i>Nw. Env'tl. Advocates v. EPA</i> , 537 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2008).....	23
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	50
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin Cal. Tax-Free Trust</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016).....	22
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	7, 8, 10, 34
<i>Roll Coater, Inc. v. Reilly</i> , 932 F.2d 668 (7th Cir. 1991).....	13, 50
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012).....	38, 48, 55
<i>Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	10, 49
<i>South Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist. v. Miccosukee Tribe</i> , 541 U.S. 95 (2004).....	6

U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs v. Hawkes Co.,
136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016)..... 48

United States v. Bean,
537 U.S. 71 (2002)..... 41

United States v. Mendoza,
464 U.S. 154 (1984)..... 50

United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc., 474 U.S. 121 (1985)..... 10

Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. United States,
136 S. Ct. 1989 (2016)..... 54

Upper Blackstone Water Pollution Abatement Dist. v. EPA,
690 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2012) 21

VEPCO v. Costle,
566 F.2d 446 (4th Cir. 1977)..... 39

Statutes and Regulations

5 U.S.C.

§ 701 3

§ 702 3, 52

§ 703 52

§ 704 3

§ 706(2)(A)-(D)..... 12

28 U.S.C.

§ 1254(1) 2

§ 1331..... 4, 52

§ 1391(e) 52

§ 1407..... 12, 13

§ 2112(a)	13
§ 2401(a)	3
33 U.S.C.	
§ 1251.....	2, 34
§ 1251(a)	6
§ 1252.....	34
§ 1252(a)	9
§ 1254.....	34
§ 1255.....	34
§ 1256.....	34
§ 1256(e)	9
§ 1272.....	34
§ 1281.....	34
§ 1288.....	34
§ 1288(b)	9
§ 1293a.....	34
§ 1311.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1311(a)	6, 32, 33, 34
§ 1311(b)	7, 27, 31
§ 1311(c).....	36
§ 1312.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1312(a)	7
§ 1313.....	38
§ 1313(b)	38
§ 1313(c).....	8, 38
§ 1313(d)	39
§ 1314.....	34, 36
§ 1314(l)	3, 8, 27
§ 1315.....	34
§ 1315(b)	9
§ 1316.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1316(a)	31
§ 1316(b)	27, 46
§ 1316(c).....	46

§ 1317.....	26, 32, 34
§ 1317(a).....	7
§ 1319.....	21
§ 1319(a).....	37
§ 1319(c).....	48
§ 1321.....	34
§ 1322.....	34
§ 1328.....	32
§ 1329.....	8, 34
§ 1329(d).....	9
§ 1341.....	34
§ 1341(a).....	9
§ 1342.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1342(a).....	7
§ 1342(b).....	3, 7, 26
§ 1342(l).....	6
§ 1344.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1344(b).....	8
§ 1344(c).....	8, 46
§ 1344(g).....	8
§ 1344(h).....	46
§ 1344(i).....	46
§ 1345.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1345(d).....	31
§ 1361.....	34
§ 1362.....	15, 32, 33
§ 1362(5).....	33
§ 1362(6).....	33
§ 1362(7).....	6, 17, 32, 35
§ 1362(11).....	28
§ 1362(12).....	6, 32, 33
§ 1362(14).....	6, 33
§ 1362(24).....	6
§ 1364.....	34
§ 1365.....	4, 21

§ 1365(a)	4
§ 1369.....	15, 36
§ 1369(b)	<i>passim</i>
§ 1370.....	34
§ 1371.....	34
§ 1375.....	34
42 U.S.C.	
§ 7607(b)	41
Clean Air Act Amendments, Pub. L. No. 95- 95, 91 Stat. 685 (Aug. 7, 1977)	43
Clean Water Act of 1977, Pub. L. No. 95- 217, 91 Stat. 1566 (Dec. 27, 1977)	42
Federal Water Pollution Control Act Amendments of 1972, Pub. L. No. 92-500.....	41
33 C.F.R.	
§ 328.3(a)	11
§ 328.3(b)	11, 12
40 C.F.R.	
§ 122.3(i)	6, 33, 53
§ 122.26(a)	6
§ 122.26(b)	6
§ 123.46(c).....	27
§ 232.2.....	7
§ 401.12(i)	26, 31
<i>Clean Water Rule: Definition of “Waters of the United States,”</i> 80 Fed. Reg. 37,054 (June 29, 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 82 Fed. Reg. 12497 (Mar. 3, 2017).....	12

Miscellaneous

Benjamin Cardozo, THE NATURE OF THE JUDICIAL PROCESS (1921)	50
123 Cong. Rec. S. 26,754 (Aug. 4, 1977)	42
EPA & U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, <i>Economic Analysis of the EPA-Army Clean Water Rule</i> (May 2015).....	11
EPA, NPDES PERMIT WRITER'S GUIDE (Sept. 2010)	26, 31
<i>The Fiscal Year 2016 EPA Budget: Joint Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Energy & Power & the Subcomm. on Environment & Economy of the House Comm. on Energy & Commerce, 114th Cong. (Feb. 25, 2015)</i>	22
H.R Rep. No. 92-911 (1972), <i>reprinted in 1 Leg. Hist. of the Water Pollution Control Act of 1972 (Comm. Print 1973)</i>	42
Allison LaPlante <i>et al.</i> , <i>On Judicial Review Under the Clean Water Act in the Wake of Decker v. Northwest Environmental Defense Center: What We Know Now and What We Have Yet to Find Out</i> , 43 ENVTL. L. 767 (2013)	41
Joseph W. Mead & Nicholas A. Fromherz, <i>Choosing a Court to Review the Executive</i> , 67 ADMIN. L. REV. 1 (2015).....	47, 53, 54

Richard L. Revesz, <i>Specialized Courts and the Administrative Lawmaking System</i> , 138 U. PA. L. REV. 1111 (1990)	50
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, READING LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF LEGAL TEXTS (2012)	30
S. Conf. Rep. 92-1236 (1972), <i>reprinted in</i> 1972 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3776.....	28
THE CLEAN WATER ACT HANDBOOK (Mark A. Ryan ed., 3d ed. 2011).....	21
Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (1971)	29
